constituted or hereinafter constitute to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this 
resolution), the consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to create, issue, offer and allot, 
from time to time in one or more tranches, up to 72,67,667 (Seventy Two Lakhs Sixty Seven 
Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty Seven) Warrants (“Warrants”) each Warrant convertible into 1 (one) 
Equity Share of the Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each on a preferential basis, for cash, 
at an issue price of Rs. 59.12/- (Rupees Fifty-Nine and Twelve Paisa Only) including Premium of Rs.

[...]

49.12/- (Rupees Forty-Nine and Twelve paisa Only) each per Warrant at the price determined by the 
board in accordance with the pricing guidelines prescribed under Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations (‘Warrant Issue Price’) aggregating to an amount not exceeding Rs. 42,96,64,473/- 
(Rupees Forty-Two Crores Ninety-Six Lakhs Sixty-Four Thousand Four Hundred and Seventy Three 
Only) to the following non-promoter individuals and entities (hereinafter referred to as the 
“Proposed Allottees of Warrant”), entitling the warrant holders to exercise option to convert and get 
allotted 1 (One) Equity Share of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each of the Company

[...]

deemed to include any Committee, which the Board has constituted or may hereafter constitute, to 
exercise one or more of its powers, including the powers conferred hereunder), the consent of the Members 
be and is hereby accorded to create, issue, offer and allot, on a preferential basis, up to 26,90,733 
(Twenty Six Lakhs Ninety Thousand Seven Hundred and Thirty Three Only) Equity Shares of face value 
of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each fully paid up, for cash, at an issue price of Rs. 59.12/- (Rupees Fifty 
Nine and Twelve Paisa Only) including premium of Rs. 49.12/- (Rupees Forty Nine and Twelve paisa 
Only) at the price as determined by the board in accordance with the pricing guidelines prescribed under 
Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations (“Issue Price”) aggregating to an amount not exceeding Rs. 
15,90,76,135/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Ninety Lakhs Seventy Six Thousand One Hundred and Thirty 
Five Only) to the following non-promoter individual/entities (hereinafter referred to as the “Proposed 
Allottees of Equity Shares”), determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR 
Regulations, on such further terms and conditions as may be finalized by the Board of Directors:

[...]

THE PERSONS BELONGING TO NON-PROMOTER CATEGORY: 

The Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on December 19, 2025, subject to the approval 
of members, has approved the proposal for raising funds and allot by way of preferential issue of Warrants 
up to 72,67,667 (Seventy Two Lakhs Sixty Seven Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty Seven) Warrants 
convertible into equivalent number of Equity Shares of a face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each of 
the Company (“Warrants”), at an issue price of Rs. 59.12/- (Rupees Fifty Nine and Twelve paisa Only) 
including premium of Rs. 49.12/- (Rupees Forty Nine and Twelve paisa Only)each per Warrant at the 
price as determined by the board in accordance with the pricing guidelines prescribed under Chapter V of 
the SEBI ICDR Regulations (‘Warrant Issue Price’) aggregating to an amount not exceeding Rs. 
42,96,64,473/- (Rupees Forty Two Crores Ninety Six Lakhs Sixty Four Thousand Four Hundred and 
Seventy Three Only) to the proposed allottees. 

Necessary information or details in respect of the proposed Preferential Issue of Warrants in terms of 
Section 42 and 62(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14(1) of the Companies (Prospectus and 
Allotment of Securities) Rules, 2014 and Chapter V of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of